
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 
EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES  

CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22nd April, 2014 
 

10.00 am 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House,  
County Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  





 
 

AGENDA 
 

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 22 April 2014 at 10.00 am Ask for: Christine Singh  

Ext: 4334 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone:  
 

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
 

Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (8): Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs P T Cole, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr S C Manion, 

Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell 
 

UKIP (2) Mr L Burgess and Mr T L Shonk 
 

Labour (2) Mr G Cowan and Mr W Scobie 
 

Liberal Democrat (1) 
 
Church 
Representatives (3): 

Mr M J Vye 
 
Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear 
 

   
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
A.    COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
A1 Introduction/Webcasting  
A2 Substitutes  
A3 Election of Chairman  
A4 Election of Vice Chairman  
A5  Declarations of Members' Interest relating to items on today's Agenda  
 To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 

matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared 
  



 
A6  Future Meeting Dates 2014  
 Wednesday, 23 July  

Wednesday 24 September 
Tuesday 16 December 
(All meetings will commence at 10.00 in the Darent meeting room)   
 

A7  Introduction to the new Cabinet Committee  
 Terms of Reference as agreed by County Council on 27 March 2014 

 
To be responsible for those functions that fall within the Education and Young 
People Services Directorate 
 
 
The three divisions within the Education and Young People Services Directorate 
are: 

• Education Quality and Standards 
• Planning and Access 
• Early Help and Preventative Services 

  
 

B. Key or Significant Cabinet/Cabinet Member Decision(s) for 
Recommendation or Endorsement 
B1  Decision Number: 14/00039 - Proposed Closure of Chaucer Technology School, 

Canterbury (Pages 7 - 26) 
 To receive a report by the Corporate Director on the proposal to close Chaucer 

Technology School, Canterbury, for all year groups except the current Year 10 
from 31 August 2014.  Part of the school would remain operational until August 
2015 to enable year 10 pupils to complete their GCSE courses. 
 
(For Item B1 the Chairman has used his discretionary powers to allow a 
maximum of two members of the public to speak; one for and one against, the 
proposal to close Chaucer Technology School.  Any member of the public 
wishing to speak must register with the Democratic Services Officer by no later 
than 12 noon on Monday, 21 April. Each registered speaker has three minutes 
in which to address the Cabinet Committee). 
  
 

B2  Decision Number: 14/00040 -  New Primary School at Knights Park, Tunbridge 
Wells (Pages 27 - 34) 

 To receive a report by the Corporate Director of Education and Young People 
Services that sets out the need for a new school at the Knights Park 
development, Tunbridge Wells; the associated financial implications and 
Academy presumption process followed by KCC which is aligned to the 
Academy/Free School Presumption Guidance 2013.  
 
 



C.  Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers 
C1  Post 16 Transport Policy (Pages 35 - 48) 
 To receive a report by the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform 

and Corporate Director for Education and Young People Services that sets out 
the proposed Post 16 Transport Policy to enable the LA to meet its statutory 
duty in relation to transport for Post 16 learners. 
  
 

C2  Recruitment of Local Authority Governors (Pages 49 - 66) 
 To receive a report by the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform 

and the Corporate Director for Education and Young People Services on the 
proposed actions the local authority will take to comply with the new governance 
regulations to be introduced in September 2014, and September 2015, with 
regard to local authority governors  
 

C3  DfE Consultation "Fairer funding in schools 2015/16" (Pages 67 - 72) 
 To receive a report by the Director, School Resources that gives an update on 

the consultation on new National Funding Formula for Schools, in particular, the 
announced that £350m of additional funding would be made available in the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) to schools in those authorities who were not 
being ‘fairly funded’. 
  
 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
10 April 2014 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



From:   Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education, Learning 
and Skills 

To:  Education and Young People Services Cabinet Committee 
– 22 April 2014 

Subject:  Decision Number: 14/00039 Proposed Closure of Chaucer 
Technology School  

Classification: Unrestricted  
 

Past Pathway of Paper: Education Cabinet Committee – 14 March 2014 – Cabinet 
Member verbal update 

Future Pathway of Paper: Cabinet Member decision  
Electoral Division:   Canterbury 
Summary:  It is proposed to close Chaucer Technology School for all year 
groups except the current Year 10 from 31 August 2014.  Part of the school 
would remain operational until August 2015 to enable year 10 pupils to 
complete their GCSE courses. 
 Recommendation(s): 
The Education and Young People Services Cabinet Committee is asked to 
consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Health Reform on the decision to: 

(i) Issue a public notice to close Chaucer Technology School for all year 
groups except the current Year 10 from 31 August 2014 and to close the 
school permanently from 31 August 2015. 
 

And, following the issuing of the Public Notice and subject to consideration of 
objections:  
 

(ii) Close the School for all year groups except the current Year 10 from 31 
August 2014 and to close the school permanently from 31 August 2015. . 
 

Should objections, not already considered by the cabinet member when taking this 
decision, be received during the notice period a separate decision will be required 
in order to continue the proposal and to allow for proper consideration of the points 
raised. 
 
1. Introduction  
1.1 Chaucer Technology School is a non-selective co-educational Foundation 

School in Canterbury with a Published Admission Number of 150 pupils in each 
year group for September 2014    
 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



1.2      The school has become less popular with parents and following a poor Ofsted 
inspection there has been a significant reduction in the number of pupils 
attending Chaucer Technology School.  The number of pupils entering the 
school has been decreasing each year - with 77 pupils currently in Year 8, 56 in 
Year 7 and only 41 pupils offered places at the school for Year 7 in September 
2014 (see table below). Therefore there would only be approximately 442 
pupils on roll in September 2014 in Years 7 to 11. 

 
 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Total 

2013-14 56 77 112 156 135 536 
2014-15 41 56 77 112 156 442 

 
1.3 The school has an admission capacity of 1090 pupils for Years 7-11 and 

therefore would be operating with 61% surplus capacity in September 2014 if it 
were to remain open. 

 
1.4 Schools receive funding based on pupil numbers and the decline in numbers at 

Chaucer Technology School has resulted in a corresponding decl
[...]
tion taken to address the budget situation and with the leadership of Swale 
Academy Trust making considerable improvements in pupil outcomes. 
However this has not translated into increased pupil numbers and the tipping-
point for viability has now been reached.    

 
 
 

Page 12



8.  Recommendation(s) 
Recommendation(s): The Education and Young People Services Cabinet 
Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make recommendations to 
the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform on the decision to: 
 

(iii) Issue a public notice to close Chaucer Technology School for all year 
groups except the current Year 10 from 31 August 2014 and to close the 
school permanently from 31 August 2015. 
 

And, following the issuing of the Public Notice and subject to consideration of 
objections:  
 

(iv) Close the School for all year groups except the current Year 10 from 31 
August 2014 and to close the school permanently from 31 August 2015. 
 

Should objections, not already considered by the cabinet member when taking this 
decision, be received during the notice period a separate decision will be required 
in order to continue the proposal and to allow for proper consideration of the points 
raised. 

 
 

10. Background Documents 
10.1 Bold Steps for Kent and Policy Framework 
http://www.kent.gov.uk/your_council/priorities,_policies_and_plans/priorities_and_plan
s/bold_steps_for_kent.aspx 
10.2 Kent Commissioning Plan for Education Provision 2013-2018 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s43253/ItemD3KentEducationCommissioni
ngPlan20132018final.pdf 
10.3 Education Cabinet Committee report– 14 March Minutes – Cabinet Member 

and Corporate Director Verbal Update 
10.4 Consultation Document and Equalities Impact Assessment   
http://consultations.kent.gov.uk/consult.ti/Chaucer/consultationHome 
 
10,5 Education Cabinet Committee minutes: Cabinet Member for Education and 
Health Reform Verbal Update – 14 March 2014 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDoc
[...]
ing – how much of 
that £300k does that account for?  Is 
that wasted money? 

 Money for the improvements was paid for by 
LA and not out of deficits.  The deficit had been 
built up over a number of years.  This is in 
addition to the deficit.   

If you refer to the slide and the dates 
of the 4-week public notice period if 
the Cabinet Member doesn’t agree, 
we’ve got no children left most will 
have left.  Are we putting the “cart 
before the horse” or has a decision 
already been made or is the proposal 
not a proposal but a done deal? 

It is clear from our conversation this evening 
that if there was an alternative we would be 
pursuing it.  There is always a legal decision 
when making a proposal of this kind.   

How did information get leaked in the 
way that it did?  The timing was awful 
and was an insult to the staff, pupils 
and parents.   

Agreed and it was unhelpful.  No way it could 
be stopped and we didn’t know about it at the 
time 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 23



 
KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 

 
DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Roger Gough, 
Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform 

   DECISION NO: 
14/00039 

 

Subject: Proposed Closure of Chaucer Technology School   
Decision:  
 
As Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform I agree to: 

(i) Issue a public notice to close Chaucer Technology School for all year groups except the 
current Year 10. 

 
And, following the closure of the Public Notice and subject to no new objections not considered in 
this decision being received  
 

(ii) Close the School for all year groups except the current Year 10. 
 

Should objections, not already considered by the cabinet member when taking this decision, 
be received during the notice period a separate decision will be required in order to continue 
the proposal and allow for proper consideration of the points raised. 

  
1. Reason(s) for decision: 
1.1 The very significant drop in pupil numbers, ref
[...]
mber 2013 
Future Pathway of Paper: Cabinet Member decision  
Electoral Division: Tunbridge Wells East, Mr Christopher Hoare 
Summary:  This report sets out the processes undertaken to establish a new 
school at Knights Park, Tunbridge Wells and the associated financial 
implications for KCC. 
Recommendation(s):  The Education Cabinet Committee is asked to consider 
and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Education 
and Health Reform on the decision to: 

(i) Allocate £5.4million from the Education Learning and Skills Capital 
Budget to fund the capital costs of the new primary school at Knights 
Park. 

(ii) Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support in 
consultation with the Director of Law and Governance to enter into any 
necessary contracts/ agreements on behalf of the County Council  

(iii) Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support to be the 
nominated Authority Representative within the relevant agreements and 
to enter into variations as envisaged under the contracts. 

 

1. Introduction  
1.1 The Knights Park development is located on the northeastern periphery of 

Tunbridge Wells.  The development is immediately bordered by existing 
development including the North Farm Industrial Estate, the Sherwood Estate 
and a leisure park. It relates well to the existing built up area of Tunbridge 
Wells and is enclosed by woodland and the A21 to the east. 

1.2 The development has received outline planning consent from Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council for up to 550 homes. The housing is expected to 
produce additional demand which cannot be met locally. The Kent 
Commissioning Plan for Education Provision 2013-2018 has therefore 
identified a need for additional primary provision of up to 2 forms of entry (FE) 
within the Tunbridge Wells district for 2015. It is proposed that this need will 
be met by a new primary school on the Knights Park development, opening in 
September 2015. 

Page 27

Agenda Ite
[...]
s been completed as part of the process 

to seek sponsors.  To date no comments have been received and no 
changes are required to the Equality Impact Assessment. 

7. Delegation to Officers 
7.1 The Officer Scheme of Delegation; under Appendix 2 part 4 of the Council’s 

Constitution, provides a clear and appropriate link between this decision and 
the actions needed to implement it.  For information it is envisaged, if the 
proposal goes ahead, that the Director of Property & Infrastructure Support 
will sign contracts on behalf of the County Council. 

8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 This report has set out the need for a new school at the Knights Park 
development, Tunbridge Wells; the associated financial implications and 
Academy presumption process followed by KCC which is aligned to the 
Academy/Free School Presumption Guidance 2013.  A careful, transparent 
evaluation was undertaken of the bids received and based on this process, 
KCC’s Education Commission recommended a potential sponsor for 
consideration by the Secretary of State for Education.    
 

9. Recommendation(s):  The Education and Young People Services Cabinet 
Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform on decision 14/00040 to: 
 
(i) Allocate £5.4million from the Education Learning and Skills Capital 

Budget to fund the capital costs of the new primary school at Knights 
Park. 

 
(ii) Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support in 

consultation with the Director of Law and Governance to enter into any 
necessary contracts/ agreements on behalf of the County Council  
 

(iii) Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support to be the 
nominated Authority Representative within the relevant agreements and 
to enter into variations as envisaged under the contracts. 

 
10. Contact details:  
Report Author 
Jared Nehra, Area Education Officer – West Kent    
01732 525330 
jared.nehra@kent.gov.uk  
 
Relevant Director: 
Kevin Shovelton, Director of Education Planning and Access 

Page 31



 

 

01622 694174 
kevin.shovelton@kent.gov.uk  
11. Background Documents:  
Bold Steps for Kent and Policy Framework 
http://www.kent.gov.uk/your_council/priorities,_policies_and_plans/priorities_and_p
lans/bold_steps_for_kent.aspx 
Kent Commissioning Plan for Education Provision 2013-2018 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s43253/ItemD3KentEducationCommissi
oningPlan20132018final.pdf 
Strategy for Children & Young People with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities 
https://shareweb.kent.gov.uk/Documents/KELSI/supporting-pupil-
learning/SEN/SEN/FINAL%20Strategy%20for%20Children%20and%20Young%20
People%20with%20Special%20Educational%20Needs%20and%20Disabilities.pdf 
KCC School consultation webpage - Knights Park:  
http://www.kent.gov.uk/education_and_learning/plans_and_consultations/school_p
rovision_planning.aspx  

 
 

Page 32



 

 

Appendix 1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 
Roger Gough, 

Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform 

   DECISION NO: 
14/00040 

 
 

Subject: New primary school at Knights Park, Tunbridge Wells  
Decision:  
 
As Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform I agree to: 

(i) Allocate £5.4million from the Education Learning and Skills Capital Budget to fund the capital costs 
of the new primary school at Knights Park. 
 

(ii) Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support in consultation with the Director of 
Law and Governance to enter into any necessary contracts/ agreements on behalf of the County 
Council  
 

(iii) Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support to be the nominated Authority 
Representative within the relevant agreements and to enter into variations as envisaged under the 
contracts 

 
  

Reason(s) for decision: 
The Commissioning Plan for Education Provision set out the need for a new school at the Knights Park 
[...]
v.uk 
01622 69 
 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	B1 Decision Number: 14/00039 - Proposed Closure of Chaucer Technology School, Canterbury
	B2 Decision Number: 14/00040 -  New Primary School at Knights Park, Tunbridge Wells
	C1 Post 16 Transport Policy
	Item C1 - Appendix - Post 16 Transport Policy

	C2 Recruitment of Local Authority Governors
	Item C3 - Appendix 1 Draft Role and expectations
	Item C3 - Appendix 2a Draft LA Governor Removal porcedure
	Item C3 -  Appendix 2b Draft Disqualification criteria
	Item C3 - Appendix 3 Draft LA Guidelines 2014
	Item C3 - Appendix 4 The Role of GAP post Sept 2014

	C3 DfE Consultation "Fairer funding in schools 2015/16"



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES CABINET 

COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Education and Young People's Services Cabinet 
Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Tuesday, 22 April 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour, Mr D Brunning, Mr L Burgess, Mrs P T Cole, 
Mr G Cowan, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mrs T Dean, MBE (Substitute for Mr M J Vye), 
Mr S C Manion, Mr M J Northey, Mr C R Pearman (Substitute for Mr J M Ozog), 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr W Scobie, Mr T L Shonk, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr A Tear 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough and Mr P M Hill, OBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Bagshaw (Head of Fair Access), Mr P Leeson (Corporate 
Director Education & Young People Services), Mr J Nehra (Area Education Officer - 
West Kent), Mr K Shovelton (Director Education Planning & Access) and 
Mrs M White (Area Education Officer - East Kent) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1. Substitutes  
(Item A2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Vye and Mr Ozog.  Mrs Dean and Mr 
Pearman attended as substitutes. 
 
2. Election of Chairman  
(Item A3) 
 
Mr Northey proposed, seconded by Mr Manion that Mr Ridings be elected as 
Chairman of this Cabinet Committee. 

Carried  
Mr Ridings took the Chair 

 
3. Election of Vice Chairman  

(Item A4) 
 
1. Mrs Crabtree proposed, seconded by Mr Balfour that Mrs Cole be elected as 
Vice Chairman of this Cabinet Committee. 

Carried 
 

2. RESOLVED that Mrs Cole be elected as Vice Chairman of the Education and 
Young People Services Cabinet Committee 

 
4. Declarations of Members' Interest relating to items on today's Agenda  

(Item A5) 
 
No declarations were made. 



 

2 

 
5. Future Meeting Dates 2014  

(Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED that the future meeting dates of the Education and Young People 
Services Cabinet Committee for 2014 be noted as follows: 
 
Wednesday, 23 July  
Wednesday 24 September 
Tuesday 16 December 
(All meetings will commence at 10.00 in the Darent meeting room)  
 
 

6. Introduction to the new Cabinet Committee  
(Item A7) 
 
1. Mr Leeson advised on the additional responsibilities of the new Education and 
Young People Services Directorate included services from the Communities Portfolio 
and the Children’s Services portfolio  which included Children’s Centres, Early 
Intervention and Prevention for children, young people and their families including 
Family CAF co-ordination, Adolescent Services Social Work Assistants, Early Years 
Treasure Chest, Commissioned Services for early intervention and prevention, 
Inclusion and Attendance – Child Employment and Young Carers Co-ordination. 
 
2. Mr Hill explained that although the Communities Directorate had been 
decommissioned the portfolio continued within the remit of three of the Directorates 
and Cabinet Committees.  Within the remit of Education and Young People Services 
was the Youth Services, Troubled Families, Inclusion and Attendance – Education 
Youth offending and Community Learning and Skills.  He highlighted that a major 
concern for the County Council and nationally was Troubled Families and there were 
significant targets to achieve.  Mr Hill agreed to submit a report to a future meeting of 
this Cabinet Committee on Youth Service contracts.  

 
3. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Community Services submit a report 

on Youth Service to a future meeting of the Cabinet Committee and the 
information in the verbal update be noted with thanks. 

 
7. Decision Number: 14/00039 - Proposed Closure of Chaucer Technology School, 

Canterbury  
(Item B1) 
 
(Report by Mr P Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and Young People 
Services)  
 
(Mrs M White, Area Education Officer for East Kent, and Mr K Shovelton, Director of 
Education Planning and Access were present for this item) 
 
1. Mr Leeson introduced the report that outlined the proposal to close Chaucer 
Technology School, Canterbury, for all year groups except the current year 10 from 
31 August 2014.  Part of the school would remain operational until August 2015 to 
enable year 10 pupils to complete their GCSE courses. 

 



 

3 

2. Mr Leeson expressed his regret that the school had to close but the situation for 
Chaucer Technology School had become untenable.   

 
3. The Chairman advised that he had used his discretionary powers to allow 
members of the public to speak on this item.  No requests had been received by the 
Democratic Services Officer from the public to speak for or against the proposal. 

 
4. Mr Gough and Mr Leeson responded to comments and questions by Members 
which included the following: 

 
a) Mr Cowan stressed in the strongest terms that he considered that the 

information in the report on the closure of the Chaucer Technology School a 
fait accompli.  He highlighted his point by referring to paragraph 1.10 of the 
report which referred to the pupils in Years 7, 8 and 9 being offered and 
accepting alternative schools places.  He suggested that the issues regarding 
Chaucer Technology School should have been brought to the Cabinet 
Committee earlier for discussion. Mr Cowan stated that he would vote against 
the recommendations to close the school.  Mr Gough advised that the events 
regarding the Chaucer Technology School had moved rapidly from December 
2013 to the end of January 2014.  He too regretted that parents learnt about 
the proposal to close the school following information being leaked to the 
press.  This had occurred following preliminary discussions being made with 
local schools to ascertain whether there were places available to take pupils 
from Chaucer Technology School.  It was not clear whether there was a better 
way of proceeding with a proposed closure as there had to be an assurance 
that there were places for the children locally should the decision be made to 
close the school.  

b) In response to a comment made that Year 10 pupils needed support even 
though it was proposed that they would remain in the school until they 
completed their GCSEs. There had been concerns about the effect on extra 
curriculum activities etc. Mr Leeson said the remaining pupils in Year 10 would 
have the upmost support from Swale Academy Trust and would have 
opportunities for trips etc.  It was a priority to ensure that all pupils had a good 
chance of completing their education.   

c)   Mr Leeson paid tribute to the local neighbouring schools that had welcomed 
and integrated pupils from Chaucer Technology School into their schools. 

d) Mrs Dean made a request for more detail on the issue/options considered 
when drafting the report eg proposed housing developments in the area, 
neighbouring schools expansions/relocating to be forwarded outside the 
meeting. 

e) A Member welcomed the public being given the opportunity to speak on this 
item and would like to see this practise continued.  The Chairman advised that 
his decision to allow public speakers would be considered on a case by case 
basis. 

f) In reply to a question, the Chairman advised that public meetings held as part 
of the consultations regarding school closures/expansions etc were open to all 
Members, cross party; and Members were encouraged to attend.  

g) In response to a question regarding the need for additional secondary schools 
in the future in Canterbury, Mr Leeson and Mrs White advised that KCC had 
been working closely with Canterbury City Council regarding future housing 
developments and was confident that there would be no requirement for 
additional secondary school places in the Canterbury area until the middle of 



 

4 

the 2020s.  The largest development was to be in South Canterbury which 
required a lot of enabling work from Kent Highways.   Mr Gough considered 
that it was likely that the Chaucer Technology School site would to be kept for 
educational purposes. 

h) The local Member, Mr Northey, reflected on his statement on page 12 of the 
report and said that few people had approached him regarding the closure of 
the school.  
 

5. The Chairman proposed, seconded by Mr Balfour, that the Chaucer Technology 
School site should be retained for additional educational use and that further analysis 
of future need be undertaken to inform whether any part of the site could be disposed 
of or made available for alternative use. 

Carried 8 votes for 5 against 
 
6. RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) the responses to comments and questions by Members be noted; 
 

b) the Education and Young People Services Cabinet Committee endorses 
the decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Education and Health 
Reform to issue a public notice to close Chaucer Technology School for all 
year groups except the current Year 10 from 31 August 2014 and to close 
the school permanently from 31 August 2015; 

 
c) the Education and Young People Services Cabinet Committee 

recommends that the Chaucer Technology School site be retained for 
additional educational use and further analysis of future need be 
undertaken to inform whether any part of the site could be disposed of or 
made available for alternative use; 

 
And following the issuing of the Public Notice and subject to consideration of 
objections: 
  

d) Close the School for all year groups except the current Year 10 from 31 
August 2014 and to close the school permanently from 31 August 2015. 

 
Should objections, not already considered by the Cabinet Member when taking this 
decision be received during the notice period a separate decision would be required 
in order to continue the proposal and to allow for proper consideration of the points 
raised. 
 
 

8. Decision Number 14/00040 - New Primary School at Knights Park, Tunbridge 
Wells  
(Item B2) 
 
(Report by Mr P Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and Young People 
Services Cabinet Committee)  
 
(Mr J Nehra, Area Education Officer for West Kent and Mr K Shovelton were present 
for this item)  
 



 

5 

1. The Area Education Officer for West Kent, Mr Nehra, introduced the report that 
sets out the processes undertaken to establish a new school at Knights Park, 
Tunbridge Wells and the associated financial implication for Kent County Council. 
 
2. Mr Nehra advised that this was key to delivering sufficient primary school places 
in Tunbridge Wells and the SEND Strategy. A proposal had been submitted to the 
Secretary of State and a decision on the appointed academy sponsor was expected 
in May 2014.  He then highlighted an amendment to paragraph 2.2 a ii. third line 
which should read “However the cost net of the developer contributions is expected 
to be approximately £1.6m.” 
 
3. Mr Balfour moved the report, seconded by Mrs Stockell. 

 
4. RESOLVED that:- 

 
a) the Education and Young People Services Cabinet Committee endorses 

the decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Education and Health 
Reform to:  

 
i. Allocate £5.4 million from the Education Learning and Skills Capital 
Budget to fund the capital cost of the new primary school at Knights Park. 
 

ii. Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support in 
consultation with the Director of Governance and Law to enter into any 
necessary contracts/agreements on behalf of the County Council. 
 

iii. Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support to be the 
nominated Authority Representative within the relevant agreements and 
to enter into variations as envisaged under the contracts. 

 
9. Post 16 Transport Policy  

(Item C1) 
 
(Report by Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform and Mr P 
Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and Young People Services Cabinet 
Committee) 
 
(Mr S Bagshaw, Head of Fair Access and Mr K Shovelton, Director of Education 
Planning and Access were present for this item)   
 
 
1. Mr Leeson introduced the report that explained the local authority’s legal duty to 
consult on its Policy for Post 16 Transport and publish a Post 16 Transport Policy 
Statement by 1 June.  Mr Leeson advised that the existing Policy remained the same 
with changes made to the travel pass. 
 
2. Mr Bagshaw explained that it was proposed to reduce the cost of the travel 
pass to learners from £520 to £400. 

 
3. Members were given the opportunity to make comments and ask questions 
which included the following:- 

 



 

6 

a) A comment was made that this policy was an improvement for pupils. 
b) Mr Manion advised that schools had funding available to contribute towards 

the travel card.  Mrs Dean sought information on this practise across the 
County. 

c) In reply to a question, Mr Bagshaw advised that schools and colleges could 
use bursary funding to further supplement the cost to learners if they wished 
and were able to allow staged payments for parents to access the travel pass.  
The local authority assisted this by invoicing the school or college at the end of 
each term. 
 

4. RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) the information sought by Mrs Dean be forwarded outside the meeting; and  
responses to comments and questions by Members be noted; 

 
b) the proposed Kent Post 16 Transport Policy Appendix1 which was out for 

consultation and devised in light of the Member decisions already taken 
relating to the discretionary 16+ Travel Card Scheme be noted; and   

 
c) the Education and Young People Services Cabinet Committee endorsed 

the decision which was due to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Health Reform to agree the Post 16 Transport Policy 
Statement to be published by 1 June. 

 
10. Recruitment of Local Authority Governors  

(Item C2) 
 
(Report by Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform and Mr P 
Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and Young People Services Directorate) 
 
 
1. The Cabinet Member, Mr Gough, introduced the report that summarised the 
proposed action the local authority would take to comply with the new governance 
regulation to be introduced in September 2014, and September 2015 with regard to 
the local authority governors. 
 
2. Mr Gough and Mr Leeson responded to comments and questions by Members 
which included the following: 

 
a) Members welcomed and generally agreed with the suggestions made within 

the report. 
b) With reference to the heading ‘Role and Expectations of a Local Authority 

Governor’, listed on page 55 of the report, which stated “Make a minimum of 
one governor visit  to the school each year” a comment was made that schools 
and Ofsted expected a minimum of three visits as best practise.  Mr Gough 
said that he had no objections to this suggestion. 

c) In reply to a question, Mr Gough advised that he was not aware of a maximum 
distance for which a governor had to live from a school to be appointed. 

d) It was suggested that with the number of vacancies for governors and 
tightening the criteria regarding skills base may cause even more issues in 
producing good governing bodies. 



 

7 

e) Following a comment it was agreed that de-selection would be removed from 
the text. 

f) A comment was made that governors were generally working people and 
everything should be done to make carrying out their duties as straightforward 
as possible so that they are not put off applying. 

g) A suggestion was made that some subtle adjustments in the wording to 
encourage governors may need to be made for example “You would want to 
be a good governor therefore you will need to…” 

 
3. RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) the responses to comments and questions by Members be noted; 
 

b) reference to de-selection be removed from the text; 
 
c) the revised duties of the Governor Appointment Panel (GAP) be noted; 

and 
 
d) the quality of local authority representation on governing bodies be 

strengthened. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11. DfE Consultation "Fairer funding in schools 2015/16"  
(Item C3) 
 
(Report by Mr K Abbott, Director of School Resources) 
 
1. The Cabinet Member, Mr Gough, introduced the report and highlighted key 
points within the report which included the removal of the variations of allocations and 
the tackling of allocation of distinction between local authorities.  He explained that 
there was now one off funding that looked at those local authorities that were 
underfunded.  This approach had worked against Kent as Kent had moved towards 
greater delegation to schools.  He ensured Members that Kent would be submitting a 
robust response to the consultation.  
 
2. Mr Leeson confirmed that Kent was in the top list of local authorities that were 
poorly funded he gave the example of £85k per pupil received by London where in 
Kent £4k per pupil was received.   He advised that Kent schools that were in financial 
difficulty were receiving support and placed on an agreed recovery programme for 2-
3 years. 

 
3. A comment was made that if additional funding was received this should be 
allocated to the Dover, Ramsgate and Thanet areas, Mr Gough advised that the 
allocation of this funding was mandated. 

 



 

8 

4. RESOLVED that the responses to comments and questions by Members be 
and the information provided on the consultation and Kent’s proposed response 
be noted. 

 
 


